OPERATING MANUAL

ASSEMBLY

WASH FILTER

Wash filter with cold water at least every month.

LAVE EL FILTRO

Lave el filiro con agua fria al menos cada mes.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE USING THIS MACHINE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL
AND ON THE MACHINE

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

WARNING

These warnings apply to the appliance, and also where applicable, to all tools, accessories, chargers or mains
adaptors.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY:

This Dyson machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use
of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children. Children should be
supervised fo ensure that they do not play with the machine.

Use only as described in this Dyson Operating Manual. Do not carry out any maintenance other than that shown in this
manual, or advised by the Dyson Helpline.

Suitable for dry locations ONLY. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not handle any part of the plug or machine with wet hands.

Do not use with a damaged cord or plug. If the supply cord is damaged it must be replaced by Dyson, its service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

If the machine is not working as it should, has received a sharp blow, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or
dropped into water, do not use and contact the Dyson Helpline.

Contact the Dyson Helpline when service or repair is required. Do not disassemble the machine as incorrect reassembly
may result in an electric shock or fire.

Do not stretch the cord or place the cord under strain. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not close a door on
the cord, or pull the cord around sharp edges or corners. Arrange the cord away from traffic areas and where it will not
be stepped on or tripped over. Do not run over the cord.

Do not unplug by pulling on the cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord. The use of an extension cord is not
recommended.

Do not use to pick up water.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they or their vapors may
be present.

Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving parts. Do not point the hose,
wand or tools at your eyes or ears or put them in your mouth.

Do not put any object info openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that
may reduce airflow.

Use only Dyson recommended accessories and replacement parts.

Do not use without the clear bin and filter in place.

Unplug from the outlet when not in use for extended periods and before maintenance or servicing.

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

Do not install, charge or use this machine outdoors, in a bathroom or within 10 feet (3 meters) of a pool. Do not use on
wet surfaces and do not expose to moisture, rain or snow.

Use only Dyson chargers for charging this Dyson machine. Use only Dyson approved batteries: other types of batteries
may burst, causing injury to persons and damage.

Do not incinerate this machine even if it is severely damaged. The battery may explode in a fire.

Always turn ‘OFF’ the machine before connecting or disconnecting the motorised brush bar.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

THIS DYSON MACHINE IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

POLARIZATION INSTRUCTIONS

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this machine has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). This plug
will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not
fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature and do not
change the plug in any way.
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Do not use near open Do not store near heat Do not pick up water or Do not pick up burning Do not put hands near
flames. sources. liquids. objects. the brush bar when the

machine is in use.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTA MAQUINA, LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y LA INDICACIONES DE
PRECAUCION QUE VIENEN TANTO EN ESTE MANUAL COMO EN LA MAQUINA

Cuando se usa un aparato eléctrico, deben seguirse las precauciones bésicas para reducir riesgos de incendio,
descarga eléctrica y lesiones personales, que incluyen lo siguiente:

PELIGRO

PARA DISMINUIR EL RIESGO DE PROVOCAR UN INCENDIO, RECIBIR UNA DESCARGA ELECTRICA O
LESIONES:

Este aparato Dyson no estd destinada para el uso por parte de personas (incluso nifios) con capacidades fisicas,
cognitivas o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, salvo que hubieran recibido supervisiéon o
instrucciones acerca del uso del aparato por parte de una persona responsable por su seguridad.

No permita que se utilice como un juguete. Es necesaria la atencién de un adulto cuando es utilizada por o cerca a un
nifio. Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con la méquina.

Utilicela solamente como se describe en este manual de funcionamiento Dyson. No realice ningdn otro mantenimiento
que no sea el mostrado en este manual, o el recomendado por la linea de ayuda de servicio al cliente Dyson.
Adecuada SOLAMENTE para lugares secos. No utilice para aspirar agua u otros liquidos.

No manipule el enchufe o de la méquina con las manos mojadas.

No lo use si el cable o el enchufe estdn dafados. Si se ha dafado el cable de corriente, deberd ser reemplazado por
Dyson, uno de sus representantes de servicio u ofra persona igualmente capacitada a fin de evitar un peligro.

Si la maquina no funciona como es debido, ha recibido un golpe fuerte o se ha caido, dafado, dejado a la intemperie, o
sumergido en agua, no lo utilice y comuniquese con la linea de ayuda de servicio al cliente Dyson.

Comuniquese con la linea de ayuda de servicio al cliente Dyson cuando se requiera mantenimiento o reparacién. No
desmonte la mdquina, ya que un montaje incorrecto puede provocar descargas eléctricas o incendios.

No estire el cable ni permita que ejerza presién. Manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes. No apriete el cable cuando
cierre la puerta ni tire del cable en bordes o puntas filosas. Acomode el cable de tal modo que quede alejado de éreas
transitadas y lugares donde se lo pise o cause tropiezos. No pise el cable con la méquina.

No desconecte la mdquina tirando del cable. Para desconectar, tome el enchufe y no el cable. No es recomendable
utilizar una extensién de cable.

No utilice para aspirar agua u otros liquidos.

No aspire liquidos inflamables o combustibles como gasoling, ni la utilice en dreas dénde pueda haber este tipo de
liquido.

No aspire nada que se esté quemando o que emita humo, como cigarrillos, fésforos o cenizas calientes.

Mantenga el cabello, ropa suelta, los dedos y cualquier otra parte del cuerpo alejados de las aberturas y de las partes
méviles. No apunte con la manguera, la empufiadura o los accesorios a los ojos u orejas, ni se los meta en la boca.
No obstruya las aberturas de la maquina con ningin obijeto. No utilice la mdquina si tiene alguna abertura obstruida;
manténgalas libres de polvo, pelusas, cabellos o cualquier otra cosa que pueda reducir la circulacién del aire.

Utilice solamente los accesorios y las piezas de repuesto recomendadas por Dyson.

No manipule el enchufe o de la méquina con las manos mojadas.

Desconéctelo del tomacorriente si no lo va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo y antes de realizar mantenimiento.

Tenga mucho cuidado cuando utilice la maquina sobre una escalera.

No instale, recargue o utilice esta mdquina en exteriores, en un bafio o a una distancia menor a 10 pies (3 metros) de
una piscina. No lo utilice sobre superficies mojadas, ni lo exponga a humedad, lluvia o nieve.

Utilice sélo cargadores Dyson para recargar esta méquina Dyson. Utilice sélo baterias Dyson aprobadas: ofros tipos de
baterias pueden explotar y causar lesiones personales y dafios materiales.

No incinere esta mdquina, aunque esté muy dafado. El fuego podria hacer explotar la bateria.

Siempre apague el aparato antes de conectar o desconectar el cepillo motorizado.

LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ESTA MAQUINA DYSON ES PARA USO DOMESTICO SOLAMENTE

INSTRUCIONES DE POLARIZACION

Para disminuir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, esta mdaquina lleva un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es mds ancha
gue la otra). Este enchufe se conecta a una toma de corriente polarizada de una sola forma. Si el enchufe no entra
totalmente en la toma de corriente, dé la vuelta al enchufe. Si sigue sin entrar bien, péngase en contacto con un
electricista calificado para instalar una toma de corriente correcta. No intente violar este dispositivo de seguridad,
ni haga modificacién alguna al enchufe.
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No guarde la maquina No utilice la mdaquina No aspire agua o No aspire objetos que No coloque las manos
cerca de fuentes de cerca de una llama. liquidos. se estén quemando. cerca del cepillo cuando
calor. el aparato esté en

funcionamiento.
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Combination tool

Herramienta de combinacién




Diagnostics Charging
Diagnésticos Recarga
]
High constant suction ] 2

Poderosa succién
constante 3

20 minutes.
20 minutos.
Low battery.
Bateria baja.
Boost mode
Modo refuerzo
6 minutes.
6 minutos. For futher diagnostics refer to the 'Usage' section \

Para obtener mds informacién de diagnéstico,
consulte la seccién sobre uso.

Charging
Recarga

Fully charged.
Totalmente cargada.
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Emptying
Cémo vaciar

A
3D
53
°0¢
0
o5
OOD

°
o
o
°




IMPORTANT!
IIMPORTANTE!

WASH FILTER
LAVE EL FILTRO




Wash filter with cold water at least every month.
Lave el filtro con agua fria al menos cada mes.
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USING YOUR DYSON MACHINE

PLEASE READ THE 'IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS' IN THIS DYSON
OPERATING MANUAL BEFORE PROCEEDING.

OPERATION

Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces or to vacuum water or other liquids —
electric shock could occur.

Ensure the machine remains upright in use. Dirt and debris may be released if it
is turned upside down.

Do not operate while checking for blockages as doing so could result in
personal injury

For domestic indoor and car use only. Do not use it while the car is in motion or
while driving.

To operate the boost mode, hold the trigger down and press the boost button.
The 'boost' button will light up.

To switch off boost mode, hold the trigger down and press the boost button
again. Note: The machine will retain the last used mode. So if you use it in boost
mode and do not disengage it, the machine will operate in boost mode when it is
next used until you depress the boost button to disengage it.

To watch a short online video visit:

www.dyson.com/dc58gettingstarted

CARPETS OR HARD FLOORS

Before vacuuming your flooring, rugs and carpets, check the manufacturer's
recommended cleaning instructions.

Before vacuuming highly polished floors, such as wood or lino, first check that
the underside of the floor tool and its brushes are free from foreign objects that
could cause marking.

LOOKING AFTER YOUR DYSON MACHINE

Do not carry out any maintenance or repair work other than that shown and
described in this Dyson Operating Manual, or advised by the Dyson Helpline.
Only use parts recommended by Dyson. If you do not this will invalidate your
warranty.

Store the machine indoors. Do not use or store it below 37.4°F (3°C). Ensure the
machine is at room temperature before operating.

Clean the machine only with a dry cloth. Do not use any lubricants, cleaning
agents, polishes or air fresheners on any part of the machine.

VACUUMING

Do not use without the clear bin and filter in place.

Fine dirt such as flour should only be vacuumed in very small amounts.

Do not use the machine to pick up sharp hard objects, small toys, pins, paper
clips, etc. They may damage the machine.

When vacuuming, certain carpets may generate small static charges in the clear
bin. These are harmless and are not associated with the mains electricity supply.
To minimise any effect from this, do not put your hand or insert any object into
the clear bin unless you have first emptied it. Clean the clear bin with a damp
cloth only. (See ‘Cleaning the clear bin’.)

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

Do not rest the machine on chairs, tables, etc.

Do not press down on the nozzle with excessive force when using the machine as
this may cause damage.

Do not leave the cleaner head in one place on delicate floors.

On waxed floors the movement of the cleaner head may create an uneven luster.
If this happens, wipe with a damp cloth, polish the area with wax, and wait for

it to dry.

EMPTYING THE CLEAR BIN

Empty as soon as the dirt reaches the level of the MAX mark — do not overfill.
Ensure the machine is disconnected from the charger before emptying the clear
bin. Be careful not to pull the 'ON'trigger.

To release the dirt, push the red button by the clear bin. Press once to open the
bin base. Press a second time to release the clear bin from the main body of the
machine.

To minimize dust/allergen contact when emptying, encase the clear bin tightly in
a plastic bag and empty.

Remove the clear bin carefully from the bag.

Seal the bag tightly, dispose as normal.

Close the clear bin base so it clicks into place and is secure.

CLEANING THE CLEAR BIN

Ensure the machine is disconnected from the charger before removing the clear
bin. Be careful not to pull the ‘ON’ trigger.

Push the red button by the clear bin. Press once to open the bin base. Press a
second time to release the clear bin from the main body of the machine.
Remove the clear bin carefully.

Clean the clear bin with a damp cloth only.

Do not use detergents, polishes or air fresheners to clean the clear bin.

Do not put the clear bin in a dishwasher.

Clean the cyclone shroud with the brush on the combination tool to remove lint
and dust.

Ensure the clear bin is completely dry before replacing.

To replace the clear bin, push the clear bin up and in to the main body of the
machine. It will click into place.

Close the clear bin base so it clicks into place and is secure.

WASHING YOUR FILTER

Ensure the machine is disconnected from the charger before removing the filter.
Be careful not to pull the ‘ON’ trigger.
Your machine has one washable filter, located as shown.

To remove the filter, lift it out of the top of the machine.

Check and wash the filter regularly according to instructions to maintain
performance.

The filter may require more frequent washing if vacuuming fine dust or if used
mainly in ‘HIGH CONSTANT SUCTION’ mode.

Wash the filter with cold water only.

Run water over the outside of the filter until the water runs clear.

Squeeze and twist with both hands to make sure the excess water is removed.
Lay the filter on its side to dry. Leave to dry completely for a minimum of

24 hours.

Do not put the filter in a dishwasher, washing machine, tumble dryer, oven,
microwave or near an open flame.

To refit, place the dry filter back into the top of the machine. Make sure it is
seated properly.

To watch a short online video visit:

www.dyson.com/dc58filterwash

LOOKING FOR BLOCKAGES

Ensure the machine is disconnected from the charger before looking for
blockages. Be careful not to pull the ‘ON’ trigger.

Do not operate while checking for blockages as doing so could result in
personal injury

Beware of sharp objects when checking for blockages.

Refit all parts securely before using.

Clearing blockages is not covered by your warranty.

BLOCKAGES - THERMAL CUT-OUT

This machine is fitted with an automatically resetting thermal cut-out.

Large items may block the tools or nozzle. If any part becomes blocked the
machine may overheat and automatically cut-out.

Leave to cool down for 1-2 hours before checking the filter or for blockages.
Ensure the machine is disconnected from the charger before looking for
blockages. Failure to do so could result in personal injury.

Clear any blockage before restarting.

Refit all parts securely before using.

Clearing blockages is not covered by your warranty.

DIAGNOSTICS - MAIN BODY

When in use, trigger pressed:

‘ l
O Solid blue: Boost ‘'ON".

Light off: Powerful suction.

O Flashing blue: Low battery warning.

O Fast flashing blue: No power, temporary

fault (e.g. check filter or for blockages).

DIAGNOSTICS — BATTERY

when in use, trigger pressed:

&

[ ] Solid blue: 'ON'".

Flashing blue: No power,
charge battery.

Flashing amber: No power, temporary
fault (e.g. too hot/cold).

Solid amber: Fault, if persists
contact Dyson helpline.

Flashing red: Fault (contact
Dyson helpline).



When charging battery:

&

Solid blue: Charging.

. try another socket. If persists, contact helpline.

[ ]
-_ Flashing blue - Not charging - Re-fit charger or
3

Lights off: Charging complete.

Solid amber: Not charging,
temporary fault (e.g. too hot/cold).

Flashing red: Fault (contact
Dyson helpline).

CHARGING AND STORING

This machine will switch ‘OFF’ if the battery temperature is below 37.4°F (3°C). This
is designed to protect the motor and battery. Do not charge the machine and then
move it to an area with a temperature below 37.4°F (3°C) for storage purposes.

To help prolong battery life, avoid recharging immediately after a full discharge.
Allow to cool for a few minutes.

Avoid using the machine with the battery flush to a surface. This will help it run

cooler and prolong battery run time and life.

BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

If the battery needs replacing please contact the Dyson Helpline.

Use only Dyson chargers for charging this Dyson machine.

The battery is a sealed unit and under normal circumstances poses no safety
concerns. In the unlikely event that liquid leaks from the battery do not touch the
liquid and observe the following precautions:

Skin contact — can cause irritation. Wash with soap and water.

Inhalation — can cause respiratory irritation. Expose to fresh air and seek

medical advice.

Eye contact — can cause irritation. Immediately flush eyes thoroughly with water for
at least 15 minutes. Seek medical attention.

Disposal — wear gloves to handle the battery and dispose of immediately, following
local ordinances or regulations.

CAUTION

The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if
mistreated. Do not disassemble, short contacts, heat above 140°F (60°C), or
incinerate. Keep away from children. Do not disassemble and do not dispose of in
fire.

DYSON CUSTOMER CARE

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING TO BUY A DYSON MACHINE

If you have a question about your Dyson machine, call the Dyson Helpline with
your serial number and details of where and when you bought the machine. Most
questions can be solved over the phone by one of our Dyson Helpline staff. If your
Dyson machine needs service, call the Dyson Helpline so we can discuss the
available options. If your Dyson machine is under warranty, and it is a covered
repair, it will be repaired at no cost.

Your serial number can be found on your rating plate which is on the main body of
the machine behind the clear bin.

IMPORTANT DATA PROTECTION INFORMATION

Your details will be held by Dyson or others on behalf of Dyson so that we can
assist you more quickly in our Customer Service department.

From time to time, Dyson may send you special offers and news of our latest
innovations. Check the box on the Warranty Form within the Dyson Operating
Manual if you do not wish to receive marketing or promotional information from
Dyson.

For more information about our data collection practices, please refer to the Dyson

privacy policy at www.dyson.com/privacy

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Recycle where
possible.

The battery should be removed from the product before disposal.

Dispose of or recycle the battery in accordance with local ordinances or
regulations.
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USO DE SU MAQUINA DYSON

ANTES DE CONTINUAR, SIRVASE LEER LAS "INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES" DE ESTE MANUAL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DYSON.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

No la utilice en exteriores ni sobre superficies mojadas, ni para aspirar agua u
otros liquidos, ya que podrian producirse descargas eléctricas.

Asegurese de que la mdquina estd colocado en posicién vertical al utilizarlo.
Es posible que el aparato expulse suciedad y residuos si se coloca en posicién
invertida.

No ponga a funcionar el aparado cuando esté verificando posibles
obstrucciones.

Sélo para uso doméstico y para automéviles. No lo utilice si el coche estd en
movimiento o mientras maneja.

Para activar el modo de aceleracién, mantenga presionado el gatillo y presione
el botén Aceleracién. Se encenderd el botén Aceleracién.

Para desactivar el modo de aceleracién, mantenga presionado el gatillo

y vuelva a presionar el botén Aceleracién. Nota: el aparato funcionard

en el Ultimo modo en que se utilizé. Por lo tanto, si lo utiliza en el modo

de aceleracién y no lo desactiva, la préxima vez que lo utilice, el aparato
funcionard en el modo de aceleracién. Para desactivarlo, presione el botén
Aceleracién.

Para ver un breve video en lineq, visite:

www.dyson.com/dc58gettingstarted

ALFOMBRAS O PISOS

Antes de aspirar sus pisos, tapetes y alfombras, consulte las instrucciones de
limpieza que recomienda el fabricante.

Antes de aspirar pisos con alto grado de pulido, como los de madera o lindleo,
verifique primero que el lado inferior del accesorio para pisos y sus cepillos no
tienen objetos extrafios que puedan producir marcas.

COMO CUIDAR SU MAQUINA DYSON

No realice ningdn tipo de mantenimiento o reparaciones que no sean las
indicadas y descritas en este Manual de Funcionamiento Dyson o que se le
sugiera en la linea de ayuda de Dyson.

Utilice Unicamente las piezas que recomienda Dyson. Si no cumple con lo
especificado, su garantia perderd la validez.

Almacene la méquina en un espacio cerrado. No lo utilice si la temperatura
es menor de 37.4° F (3° C). Compruebe que la méquina esté a temperatura
ambiente antes de ponerlo en funcionamiento.

Limpie mdquina Gnicamente con un pafo seco. No utilice ning0n lubricante,
agente de limpieza, pulidor o aromatizador en ninguna parte del maquina.

PARA ASPIRAR

No lo utilice si el compartimiento cubo transparente y el filtro no estédn
colocados en su lugar.

La suciedad fina, como el polvo de harina, deberd aspirarse sélo en pequenas
cantidades.

No utilice la mé&quina para recoger objetos duros cortantes, juguetes pequefios,
alfileres, sujetapapeles, etc., ya que podrian dafar la maquina.

Durante el proceso de aspiracién, es posible que algunas alfombras generen
pequenas cargas estaticas en el cubo transparente o tubo. Son inofensivas y
no estdn asociadas con el suministro de la red eléctrica. A fin de reducir los
posibles efectos, no coloque la mano ni introduzca ningtn objeto en el cubo
transparente si ain no se vacié. Lave el compartimiento cubo transparente
Unicamente con un pafo himedo. (See ‘Cémo limpiar el cubo transparente’.)
Tenga mucho cuidado cuando utilice la méquina sobre una escalera.

No recargue la méaquina sobre sillas, mesas, etc.

No presione con demasiada fuerza la boquilla cuando utilice la maquina
porque esto puede provocar dafios.

No deje el cabezal de la aspiradora en un solo lugar si estd sobre pisos
delicados.

En los pisos encerados, el movimiento de la méquina puede generar un lustre
disparejo. Si esto sucede, limpie con un pafio himedo, pula el drea con cera, y
aguarde hasta que se seque.

COMO VACIAR EL CUBO TRANSPARENTE

Vacie el compartimiento cuando la basura llegue al nivel maximo. Evite
sobrecargarlo.

Asegurese de desconectar la méquina del cargador antes de vaciar el
compartimiento cubo transparente. Tenga cuidado de no jalar el gatillo de
encendido ('ON’).

Para liberar la suciedad, presione el botén rojo situado al lado del cubo
transparente. Presione una sola vez para abrir la base del cubo. Presione por
segunda vez para quitar el cubo transparente de la estructura principal del
aparato.

Para minimizar el contacto con polvo/alérgenos al efectuar el vaciado,
introduzca el cubo transparente en una bolsa de pléstico y vacie el contenido.
Quite cuidadosamente el compartimiento cubo transparente de la bolsa.
Selle perfectamente la bolsa, eliminela como acostumbra hacerlo.

Cierre la base del compartimiento cubo transparente hasta que haga clicy
quede segura en su lugar.

COMO LIMPIAR EL CUBO TRANSPARENTE

Asegurese de desconectar la maquina del cargador antes de quitar el
compartimiento cubo transparente. Tenga cuidado de no jalar el gatillo de
encendido ('ON’).

Presione el botén rojo situado al lado del cubo transparente: presione una sola
vez para abrir la base del cubo. Presione por segunda vez para quitar el cubo
transparente de la estructura principal del aparato.

Extraiga con cuidado el cubo transparente.

Lave el compartimiento cubo transparente Unicamente con un pafio humedo.
No utilice detergente, liquido para encerar ni desodorante de ambientes para
limpiar el compartimiento.

No limpie el compartimiento en un lavavaijillas.

Limpie la tapa del extractor de polvo con el cepillo de la herramienta
combinada para eliminar las pelusas y el polvo.

Asegurese de que el compartimiento esté totalmente seco antes de colocarlo.
Para volver a colocar el cubo transparente, levante el cubo transparente y
coléquelo en la estructura principal del aparato. Hard un clic cuando esté bien
colocado en su lugar.

Cierre la base del compartimiento cubo transparente hasta que haga clicy
quede segura en su lugar.

COMO LAVAR EL FILTRO

Asegurese de desconectar la mdquina del cargador antes de quitar el filtro.
Tenga cuidado de no jalar el gatillo de encendido (‘ON’).

Esta maquina tiene uno filtro, ubicados como se muestra en las ilustraciones.
Para quitar el filtro, extrdigalo por la parte superior del aparato.

Revise y lave el filtro con periodicidad, conforme a las instrucciones, para
mantener el rendimiento.

Si se va aspirar polvo fino o se utiliza principalmente en el modo de
“PODEROSA SUCCION CONSTANTE”, serd necesario lavar el filiro con mayor
frecuencia.

Utilice Unicamente agua fria para lavar el filtro.

Enjuague la parte exterior del filtro con agua hasta que esta salga
completamente limpia.

Escurralo y girelo con las dos manos para asegurarse de eliminar el

exceso de agua.

Coloque el filtro de costado para que se seque. Déjelo secar completamente
durante 24 horas como minimo.

No coloque el filtro en el lavavaijillas, el lavarropas, la secadora, el horno, el
microondas o cerca del fuego.

Para volver a colocarlo, introduzca el filiro seco por la parte superior del
aparato. Asegurese de colocarlo en la posicién correcta.

Para ver un breve video en lineq, visite:

www.dyson.com/dc58filterwash

COMO BUSCAR OBSTRUCCIONES

Asegurese de desconectar la méquina del cargador antes de inspeccionar
en busca de obstrucciones. Tenga cuidado de no jalar el gatillo de
encendido (‘'ON’).

No lo ponga en funcionamiento mientras verifica si hay obstrucciones.
Tenga cuidado con los objetos filosos cuando inspeccione las obstrucciones.
Reinstale todas las partes correctamente antes de utilizarlo.

Su garantia limitada no cubre la eliminacién de obstrucciones.

PARA ELIMINAR BLOQUEOS: SISTEMA DE
DESCONEXION TERMICA

Esta mdquina posee un sistema de desconexién térmica.

Los objetos grandes pueden obstruir los accesorios o la boquilla. Si alguna
pieza estd bloqueada, la mdquina se puede sobrecalentar y se desconectaré
automdticamente.

Permita que se enfrie durante 1-2 horas antes de inspeccionar el filtro en busca
de obstrucciones.

Asegurese de desconectar la méquina del cargador antes de verificar si hay
obstrucciones. Si no lo hace, podria sufrir lesiones.

Elimine cualquier obstruccién antes de reiniciar el funcionamiento.

Reinstale todas las partes correctamente antes de utilizarlo.

Su garantia limitada no cubre la eliminacién de obstrucciones.

DIAGNOSTICO: ESTRUCTURA PRINCIPAL

Cuando esté en funcionamiento, con el gatillo presionado:

T

O Luz azul sélido: aceleracién encendida

Luces apagadas: modo de
succioén potente.

Luz azul intermitente:
advertencia de bateria baja.

Luz azul intermitente répida: No hay energia, fallo temporal
(p- ej. comprobar el filtro o detectar obstrucciones).



DIAGNOSTICO: BATERIA

Cuando estd en funcionamiento, con el gatillo presionado:

&

Luz azul sélido: encendida.

Luz azul intermitente: no hay energia, cargue la bateria.

Luz dmbar intermitente: no hay energia, fallo temporal
(p. ej. la temperatura es muy alta o muy baja).

Luz dmbar sélida: fallo; si el problema continGa, comuniquese
con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.

Luz roja intermitente: fallo (comuniquese con la
Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson).

Durante la carga de la bateria:

&

Luz azul sélido: carga en curso.

Luz azul intermitente: no esté cargando; reacondicione el cargador
o pruebe con otra toma. Si el problema continta, comuniquese con
la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.

— Luces apagadas: carga completa.

Luz dmbar sélida: no carga, fallo temporal
(p. ej. la temperatura es muy alta o muy baja).

Luz roja intermitente: fallo (comuniquese con la
Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson).

RECARGA Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Esta mdquina se apagard si la temperatura de la bateria es inferior a 37.4 °F
(3 °C). La finalidad de esto es proteger el motor y la bateria. No recargue la
mdquina para luego almacenarlo en un érea cuya temperatura sea inferior a
37.4°F (3°C).

Para ayudar a prolongar la vida 0til de la bateria, evite recargarla
inmediatamente después de que esté totalmente descargada. Permita que se
enfrie durante algunos minutos.

Evite utilizar la mdquina con la bateria a ras con una superficie. Esto ayudard
a que funcione a una temperatura mds baja y prolongaré el tiempo de
funcionamiento y la vida 0til de la bateria.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DE LA BATERIA

En caso de que deba reemplazar la bateria, comuniquese con la linea directa
de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.

Utilice sélo cargadores Dyson para recargar esta maquina Dyson.

La bateria es una unidad sellada y en situaciones normales no implica riesgos
de seguridad. En el evento improbable de que la bateria drene liquido, no
toque el liquido y tome las siguientes precauciones:

Contacto con la piel: puede ocasionar irritacién. Lave con jabén y agua.
Inhalacién: puede ocasionar irritacién respiratoria. Provea aire fresco y busque
asistencia médica.

Contacto con los ojos: puede ocasionar irritacién. Lave perfectamente los ojos de
inmediato con agua durante por lo menos 15 minutos. Busque atencién médica.
Eliminacién: use guantes para manipular la bateria y eliminela inmediatamente de
acuerdo con las ordenanzas o normativas locales.

PRECAUCION:

El maltrato a la bateria que usa esta mdquina puede representar un riesgo

de incendio o quemadura quimica. No la desarme, no provoque cortos, no la
caliente a més 140°F (60°C) ni la incinere. Manténgala lejos del alcance de los
nifios. No la desarme ni la arroje al fuego.

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON

GRACIAS POR ELEGIR COMPRAR UNA MAQUINA DYSON

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de su méquina Dyson, llame a la linea de ayuda
de Dysonal con el nimero de serie e informacién de cudndo y dénde compré
la maquina.

Si tiene mds preguntas, puede consultar por teléfono a algén miembro de la
linea de ayuda.

Si sumdquina Dyson necesita reparacién llame a la Linea de ayuda de Dyson
para poder analizar las opciones disponibles. Si sumdquina tiene garantia y la
reparacién necesaria estd incluida dentro de esa garantia, se repararé sin
costo alguno.

Su numero de serie se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones situada en el
cuerpo principal del aparato detrds del cubo transparente.
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INFORMACION IMPORTANTE PARA LA
PROTECCION DE DATOS

Sus detalles serdn retenidos por Dyson u otros en nombre de Dyson de manera
que nuestro departamento de Servicio al cliente pueda brindarle asistencia con
mayor rapidez.

Dyson podré enviarle periédicamente ofertas especiales y nofticias relacionadas
con nuestras mds recientes innovaciones. Marque la casilla que se encuentra en el
Formulario de la garantia que se incluye en el Manual de Instrucciones de Dyson si
usted no desee recibir informacién comercial o promocional de Dyson.

Para obtener mésinformacién acerca de nuestras précticas de recopilacién de

datos, consulte lapolitica de privacidad de Dyson en www.dyson.com/privacy

INFORMACION DE ELIMINACION DE RESIDUOS

Los productos Dyson estdn hechos a partir de materiales reciclables de alta
calidad. Reciclelo siempre que sea posible.

Deseche o recicle las baterias de conformidad con las ordenanzas o regulaciones
locales.



IMPORTANT!
IIMPORTANTE!

WASH FILTER
LAVE EL FILTRO

Wash filter with cold water at least every month.
Lave el filtro con agua fria al menos cada mes.

\\‘dyson

DYSON CUSTOMER CARE

If you have a question about your Dyson machine, call the Dyson
Helpline with your serial number and details of where and when
you bought the machine.

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON
Si tiene alguna duda acerca de su maquina Dyson, llame a la
linea de ayuda de Dysonal con el nimero de serie e informacién
de cuando y dénde compré la méquina.

DYSON CONTACT DETAILS

Website: www.dyson.com

Dyson Helpline: 1-855-533-1098 (Mon-Fri 8am to 8pm CST; Sat
9am to 6pm CST).

Servicio de atencién al cliente Dyson: 1-855-533-1098 (lunes a
viernes de 8 a.m. — 8 p.m., hora Centro; sébados de 9 a.m. - 6
p.m., hora Centro).
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